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Under the facts addressed in this opinion, the retired Associate Justice is entitled to receive the county supplement provided by Act 76-323 based on an amount equal to 40 percent of the vested retirement compensation due to Justice Johnstone upon attaining the age of 65 had he retired his service as a circuit judge in January 1999 and not served as an Alabama Supreme Court Justice.





Dear Mr. Wettermark:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.








QUESTION





	Pursuant to Act 76-323, is the proper amount of supplemental Mobile County retirement compensation to be paid to retiring Justice Douglas Johnstone an amount equal to 40 percent of the vested retirement compensation due to Justice Johnstone upon attaining the age of 65 had he retired his service as a circuit judge in January 1999 and not served as an Alabama Supreme Court Justice? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Recently retired Alabama Supreme Court Justice Douglas Johnstone began his judicial career with his appointment as a district judge for Mobile County in June 1984.  He served in that position until his appointment as a circuit judge for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit (which consists exclusively of Mobile County) in August 1985.  He was subsequently, in 1988 and 1994, elected to additional terms as circuit court judge for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit.  Before the end of the term for which he was elected in 1994, he campaigned for and was elected an Associate Justice of the Alabama Supreme Court.  He thus terminated his service as a circuit court judge for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit and assumed the office of Associate Justice of the Alabama Supreme Court on January 19, 1999.





The Thirteenth Judicial Circuit is one of several judicial circuits in the State of Alabama that have, for many years, provided legislatively mandated supplemental retirement benefits for circuit judges. (These county supplements are being phased out pursuant to section 12-10A-3 of the Code of Alabama and are not provided to judges who took, or take, office after October 1, 2001.) Retirement supplements for circuit court judges for the Thirteenth Judicial Cir�cuit were mandated by Act 76-323, enacted in August 1976, which provided as follows:





To provide for supplementing the retirement compensation paid to retired circuit judges in judicial circuits composed of one county and having not less than seven nor more than sixteen circuit judges and to provide for a contribution by such judges toward the cost thereof.





Be It Enacted by the Legislature of Alabama:





Section 1.  Any circuit judge in any judicial cir�cuit now or hereafter composed of any one county and having not less than seven nor more than sixteen circuit judges shall have the right of election to come under the provisions of this act.  Any such judge who elects to make the contributions provided for in Section 2 hereof shall be entitled to receive as additional retirement compensation payable from the treasury of the county, a sum equal to forty (40%) percent of the retirement compensation paid said judge by the State of Alabama.  The retirement compensation provided for herein is supplementary to the retirement compen�sation paid such judges by the state and shall be paid out of the general funds of the county in twelve (12) equal monthly installments on warrants properly drawn against such funds.





Section 2. A circuit judge in circuits described in Section 1 hereof may elect to participate in the retire�ment benefits provided in Section 1 hereof by filing with the clerk of the circuit court and with the county treasurer a written instrument declaring his election to participate and authorizing the county governing body to deduct 4% of such judges’ county salary supplement as his contribution toward the cost of providing the retirement compensation provided for in Section 1 hereof.  An election once made cannot be withdrawn or retracted and sums deducted in accordance with the aforesaid authorization may not be recovered or with�drawn by a judge for any reason, including vacating office before such judge becomes eligible for retire�ment.





1976 Ala. Acts No. 76-323, 357 (emphasis added).





	While serving as a circuit judge in Mobile, Justice Johnstone filed a writ�ten instrument declaring his election to participate in the supplemental retire�ment program outlined in Act 76-323 and authorizing the Mobile County Com�mission to deduct four percent of his salary supplement as his contribution towards the cost of providing the retirement compensation provided in Act 76-323.  At all times during Justice Johnstone’s service as a circuit judge, the Mobile County Commission deducted and retained the four percent required by statute.





	Justice Johnstone served as a circuit judge for the Thirteenth Judicial Cir�cuit and made contributions specified by Act 76-323 for slightly more than thirteen years.  At the time he completed his service as a circuit judge for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, he had attained sufficient years of service but not sufficient age for benefits (based upon his then completed service and his state salary at that time) provided under section 12-18-6(b)(2) of the Code of Ala�bama.  Section 12-18-6(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama provides that a circuit judge with at least 12 years of service is eligible for retirement benefits begin�ning at age sixty-five.  Ala. Code § 12-18-6(b)(2) (1995).  Justice Johnstone was fifty-eight years of age at that time and, thus, not eligible to retire and receive retirement benefits until he reaches the age of 65, which will occur in November 2006.





	Under section 12-18-8(b) of the Code, if a circuit judge leaves office before reaching the age at which he or she is eligible to draw retirement bene�fits, the judge may elect to withdraw from the Judicial Retirement Fund and receive a refund of his or her contributions, or the judge can wait until age sixty-five to draw the judge’s vested retirement benefits.  In January 1999, upon the completion of his service as a circuit judge, Justice Johnston did not elect to withdraw and did not receive a refund of his contributions to the judicial retire�ment fund or his contributions to the county supplemental retirement fund.





	Justice Johnstone assumed the office of Associate Justice of the Alabama Supreme Court in January 1999.  He did not make contributions to Mobile County under Act 76-323 while he served as an Associate Justice.  After serving one term (six years) as an Associate Justice, he retired on January 18, 2005, as a  Supreme Court Justice under section 12-18-6(a)(5) of the Code of Alabama with approximately twenty years of judicial service and with a benefit based on his salary as a Supreme Court Justice.  See Ala. Code § 12-18-6(a)(5) (1995).  His years of service as a district judge and as a circuit judge, added to his six years as an Associate Justice, qualify him for this benefit.  





	Your question is whether the proper amount of the Mobile County supple�ment payable to Justice Johnstone should be based upon the state benefit he would have received as a retired circuit judge in 1999 and not taking into account his services as an Associate Justice of the Alabama Supreme Court.  The clear intent of Act 76-323 is to provide a supplemental retirement benefit to persons who serve as, and retire as, circuit judges for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit based on the state retirement benefit provided for such service.  Accordingly, Justice Johnstone is entitled to receive the county supplemental retirement benefits provided for retired circuit judges under Act 76-323.  Because neither Act 76-323 nor any other provision of law provides county sup�plemental retirement benefits to Alabama Supreme Court Justices or other state appellate judges based on their service on the appellate courts, the county sup�plement should not be based on the retirement benefits Justice Johnstone is receiving as a retired appellate court justice, but rather on the benefits he would have been entitled to as a retired circuit judge.








CONCLUSION





	Under the circumstances discussed above, the retired Associate Justice is entitled to receive the county supplement provided by Act 76-323 based on an amount equal to 40 percent of the vested retirement compensation due to Justice Johnstone upon attaining the age of 65 had he retired his service as a circuit judge in January 1999 and not served as an Alabama Supreme Court Justice.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





	Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Divisions
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